
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.30 pm 
Thursday 

14 March 2013 
Havering Town Hall, 
Main Road, Romford 

 
Members 11: Quorum 4 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group 
( 7) 

Residents’ Group 
( 2) 

Labour Group 
( 1) 

Independent 
Residents’ 
Group 
( 1) 

Barry Oddy (Chairman) 
Barry Tebbutt (Vice-Chair) 
Sandra Binion 
Jeffrey Brace 
Robby Misir 
Frederick Osborne 
Garry Pain 
 

Linda Hawthorn 
Ron Ower 
 

Paul McGeary 
 

Mark Logan 
 

 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Richard Cursons (01708 432430) 

E-mail: richard.cursons@havering.gov.uk 
 
 

Public Document Pack



Regulatory Services Committee, 14 March 2013 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 
The Chairman will announce the following: 
 
These are the arrangements in case of fire or other events that might require the 
meeting room or building’s evacuation. (Double doors at the entrance to the Council 
Chamber and door on the right hand corner (marked as an exit). 
 
Proceed down main staircase, out the main entrance, turn left along front of building 
to side car park, turn left and proceed to the “Fire Assembly Point” at the corner of the 
rear car park.  Await further instructions. 
 
I would like to remind members of the public that Councillors have to make decisions 
on planning applications strictly in accordance with planning principles. 

 
I would also like to remind members of the public that the decisions may not always 
be popular, but they should respect the need for Councillors to take decisions that will 
stand up to external scrutiny or accountability. 
 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) - receive. 

 
 

3 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 
 Members are invited to disclose any pecuniary interest in any of the items on the 

agenda at this point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any pecuniary interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 10) 

 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 

31 January 2013 and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 
 

5 P0071.13 - UPMINSTER CEMETERY (Pages 11 - 24) 

 
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 14 March 2013 

 
 

 

6 P0558.12 - LAND ADJACENT TO FAIRVIEW INDUSTRIAL ESTATE (Pages 25 - 94) 

 
 

7 P0030.13 - WHITEHOUSE KENNELS, ST MARY'S LANE, UPMINSTER (Pages 95 - 

112) 
 
 

8 A0002.13 - 63 PETTITS LANE, ROMFORD (Pages 113 - 118) 

 
 

9 P1474.12 - HAROLD COURT PRIMARY SCHOOL (Pages 119 - 128) 

 
 

10 P1501.12 - TOWERS INFANTS SCHOOL, OSBORNE ROAD, HORNCHURCH 

(Pages 129 - 138) 
 
 

11 P1443.12 - RISE PARK INFANTS SCHOOL, ANNAN WAY, ROMFORD (Pages 139 - 

146) 
 
 

12 PLANNING APPLICATIONS - SEE INDEX AND REPORTS (Pages 147 - 166) 

 
 

13 URGENT BUSINESS  

 
 To consider any other item in respect of which the Chairman is of the opinion, by 

reason of special circumstances which will be specified in the minutes, that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency 
 
 

 
 Ian Buckmaster 

Committee Administration and 
Member Support Manager 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

31 January 2013 (7.30  - 9.45 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

11 

Conservative Group 
 

Barry Oddy (in the Chair) Barry Tebbutt (Vice-Chair), 
Jeffrey Brace, Frederick Osborne, Garry Pain, 
+Steven Kelly and+Frederick Thompson 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Linda Hawthorn and Ron Ower 
 

Labour Group 
 

+Pat Murray 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

+David Durant 
 

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Sandra Binion, Robby 
Misir, Paul McGeary and Mark Logan . 
 
+Substitute Councillors Steven Kelly (for Sandra Binion), Frederick Thompson (for 
Robby Misir), Pat Murray (for Paul McGeary) and David Durant (for Mark Logan) 
 
Councillors Michael Armstrong, Rebecca Bennett, Lynden Thorpe, Denis Breading 
and Jeffrey Tucker were also present for parts of the meeting. 
 
Approximately 50 members of the public and a representative of the Press were 
present. 
 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against. 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency 
evacuation arrangements and the decision making process followed by the 
Committee. 
 
 
143 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 
Councillors Oddy, Tebbutt, Brace, Kelly, Osborne, Pain, Thompson, 
Hawthorn and Ower declared a non-pecuniary personal interest in item 
P1416.12 – Magala. The respective members advised that they knew of the 
objector to the scheme. The members confirmed that their personal interest 
was not prejudicial to their ability to determine the application.  
 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 1



Regulatory Services Committee, 31 
January 2013 

 

 

 

144 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 29 November and 6 December 2012 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
 

145 P1415.12 - 77-79 BUTTS GREEN ROAD, HORNCHURCH  
 
On the advice of staff it was RESOLVED that consideration of the matter be 
deferred to allow further consideration of proposed planning conditions 
including relationship to highway matters. 
 
 

146 P1128.12 - FORMER BOYD HALL, ST MARY'S LANE, UPMINSTER  
 
The report before members detailed an application for the erection of 9 
detached houses with new driveway access extending from Litchfield 
Gardens and ancillary parking. 
 
Members noted that one late letter of representation had been received. 
 
Officers advised that they were seeking four additional conditions covering; 
 

• Wheel washing. 

• External lighting scheme for access road. 

• Highways alterations. 

• Licence to alter the public highway before development commences. 
 

In accordance with the public speaking arrangements, the Committee was 
addressed by an objector with a response by the applicant. 
 
During the debate members discussed the number of trees that were due to 
be removed from the site and the re-planting scheme that was proposed. 
 
Members expressed their support for a scheme which proposed the 
construction of houses rather than flats and which, in their view, was of high 
a quality design. 
 
Members noted that a Mayoral CIL contribution of  £30,364 was liable for 
the proposed development and RESOLVED that the proposal was 
unacceptable as it stood but would be acceptable subject to the applicant 
entering into a Section 106 Legal Agreement under the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 (as amended), to secure the following: 
 

• A financial contribution of £54,000 to be used towards infrastructure 
costs in accordance with the Draft Planning Obligations 
Supplementary Planning Document. 

 

Page 2



Regulatory Services Committee, 31 
January 2013 

 

 

 

• All contribution sums shall include interest to the due date of 
expenditure and all contribution sums to be subject to indexation from 
the date of completion of the Section 106 Agreement to the date of 
receipt by the Council. 

 

• The Developer/Owner to pay the Council’s reasonable legal costs 
associated with the preparation of the Agreement, prior to completion 
of the Agreement, irrespective of whether the Agreement is 
completed. 

 

• The Developer/Owner to pay the appropriate planning obligation/s 
monitoring fee prior to completion of the Agreement.  
 

 
Staff were authorised to enter into such an agreement and that upon its 
completion planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out 
in the report and the four additional conditions mentioned previously.  
 
 

147 P0986.12 - 90 RAINHAM ROAD, RAINHAM  
 
The planning application before members
[...]
ollowing a motion to defer the granting of planning permission, it was 
RESOLVED that consideration of the matter  be deferred to allow for further 
consideration of additional information including: 
 

• Possibility of a visual screen on the terrace to shield shelter from 
residential views  

• Whether the shelter could be enclosed to reduce noise 

• Further information on the history of the premises, the permitted use of 
the terrace and its lawfulness  

• Clarification on what was being operated from the second floor of the 
host building  

• Confirmation on the number of covers in restaurant and the expected 
number of smokers on roof terrace at one time? 

• What factors prompted the submission of the original retrospective 
planning application – was it a complaint? 

• More detail on the Planning Inspectorate appeal decision. 

• Whether the need for planning permission could be negated if the 
structure was to be placed on wheels. 

• Photos of structure from neighbouring gardens. 
 

 The vote for the resolution to defer consideration was carried by 9 votes to 
2. Councillors Oddy, Tebbutt, Brace, Kelly, Osborne, Pain, Thompson, 
Hawthorn and Durant voted for the resolution to defer consideration. 
Councillors Murray and Ower voted against the resolution to defer the 
granting of planning permission. 
 
 

148 P1052.12 - 32 PETTITS CLOSE, ROMFORD  
 
The report before members detailed an application for the demolition of a 
garage and the construction of a two storey side and rear extension. 
 
The planning application had been presented to the Committee on 25th 
October 2012 but had been deferred to allow further information to be 
gathered by officers. 
 
Members noted that the application had been called in by Councillor 
Michael Armstrong on the grounds that the proposal would be overbearing 
on the properties at the back of the property. 

Page 4



Regulatory Services Committee, 31 
January 2013 

 

 

 

3 letters of representation had been received from neighbouring occupiers. 
 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements, the Committee was 
addressed by an objector without a response by the applicant. 
 
With its agreement Councillor Michael Armstrong addressed the Committee. 
Councillor Armstrong commented that his reasons for calling in the 
application had not changed from the previous meeting and that he 
considered that  the extension would be over bearing on neighbouring 
properties and urged the Committee to refuse the granting of planning 
permission. 
 
During the debate members discussed the overbearing and visually 
obtrusive nature of the proposed extension. 
 
The report recommended that planning permission be granted, however 
following a motion to refuse, it was RESOLVED that planning permission be 
refused on the grounds that 
 

• The excessive bulk and mass of the extension and 
overbearing impact that was harmful to the rear garden scene 
and neighbours' amenity.  

• Material invasion of privacy of 177 Parkside Avenue. 
 
 

149 P1416.12 - LAND TO THE REAR OF MAGALA, SOUTHEND ARTERIAL 
ROAD, ROMFORD  
 
The report before members detailed a planning application that proposed 
the demolition of an existing double garage block, and the erection of a new 
dwelling with associated vehicle parking and private amenity space. 
 
Members noted that the application had been called in by Councillor Lynden 
Thorpe on the grounds that she had concerns on the possible loss of 
amenity, dominance of the building, overdevelopment of the site and safety 
concerns in the event of fire. 
 
18 letters of representation and a petition including 112 signatures had been 
received from neighbouring occupiers. 
 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements, the Committee was 
addressed by an objector with a response by the applicant. 
 
With its agreement Councillor Lynden Thorpe addressed the Committee. 
 
Councillor Thorpe advised that she was also speaking on behalf of 
Councillor Michael White. Councillor Thorpe advised that she had grave 
concerns regarding the proposed development. Councillor Thorpe 
commented that the proposal would result in a loss of amenity to the 
properties in Ferguson Court which was situated adjacent to the proposed 

Page 5



Regulatory Services Committee, 31 
January 2013 

 

 

 

development. Concerns had also been raised by local residents regarding 
vehicle manoeuvres during the build period. Councillor Thorpe also advised 
that she had concerns regarding the access to the site by emergency 
services in the event of a fire. 
 
During the debate members discussed the possibility of installing sprinklers 
to the proposed property and the access and egress arrangements to the 
site. 
 
The report recommended that planning permission be granted, however 
following a motion to refuse the granting of planning permission it was 
RESOLVED that be refused on the grounds that 
 

• The proposal was a cramped and overly dominant development of the 
site which would be harmful to neighbours' amenity. 

• The proposal provided insufficient access arrangements for emergency 
vehicles. 

 
The vote for the resolution was carried by 6 votes to 5. Councillors Oddy, 
Thompson, Hawthorn, Ower, Murray and Durant voted for the resolution to 
refuse planning permission. Councillors Brace, Kelly, Osborne, Pain and 
Tebbutt voted against the resolution to refuse planning permission. 
 
As mentioned previously Councillors Oddy, Tebbutt, Brace, Kelly, Osborne, 
Pain, Thompson, Hawthorn and Ower declared a non-pecuniary interest in 
item P1416.12. The Councillors advised that they knew of the objector to 
the scheme in a professional manner. Those members were present for the 
discussion and took part in the voting. 
 
 

150 P1354.12 - WINIFRED WHITTINGHAM HOUSE, BROOKWAY, RAINHAM  
 
The report before members detailed an application for the redevelopment of 
the site to create 36 units, comprising a mix of two and three bedroom 
houses. T
[...]
e due date of expenditure 
and all contribution sums to be subject to indexation from the date of 
completion of the Section 106 agreement to the date of receipt by the 
Council. 

 

• The Developer/Owner to pay the Council’s reasonable legal costs 
associated with the Legal Agreement prior to the completion of the 
agreement irrespective of whether the agreement is completed. 

 

• Payment of the appropriate planning obligations monitoring fee prior 
to the completion of the agreement. 

 
Staff were authorised to enter into a legal agreement to secure the above 
and upon completion of that agreement, grant planning permission subject 
to the conditions set out in the report and to include additional conditions 
relating to sprinklers, existing /proposed land levels and the reinstatement of 
pavements. 
 
The vote for the resolution was carried by 9 votes to 1 with 1 abstention. 
Councillor Durant voted against the resolution to grant planning permission. 
Councillor Murray abstained from voting.  
 
 
 
 

Page 7



Regulatory Services Committee, 31 
January 2013 

 

 

 

151 P1275.12 - SCHOOL HOUSE COMMUNITY CENTRE, CHURCH ROAD, 
NOAK HILL  
 
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED that 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report. 
 
 

152 P1358.12 - COOPERS COMPANY & COBORN SCHOOL, ST MARY'S 
LANE, UPMINSTER  
 
The Committee considered the report and following a brief debate 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions 
as set out in the report. 
 
 

153 P1007.12 - LAND AT HENDON GARAGES, HENDON GARDENS  
 
The Committee considered the report noting that the development was 
liable for a Mayoral CIL payment of £9,820 and without debate RESOLVED 
That the proposal was unacceptable as it stood but would be acceptable 
subject to the applicant entering into a Section 106 Legal Agreement under 
the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended), to secure the 
follo
[...]
ub-level structures 
and plant, intended to reduce groundwater levels, and the erection of seven 

Agenda Item 5

Page 11



 
 
 
buildings: six of which would house groundwater pumping equipment, and the 
other a toilet block. The proposal would provide for 5,716 burials spaces. 
 
 

  RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
That subject to no contrary direction by the Secretary of State exercising powers to 
call-in the application following the notification of the application to Secretary of 
State in line with Circular 02/2009 Town and Country Planning (Consultation) 
(England) Direction 2009 that the proposal be granted planning permission subject 
to the following conditions on expiry of the a period of 21 days beginning with the 
date which the Secretary of State tells the authority in writing is the date she 
received the material specified in paragraph 10 of Circular 02/2009. 
 
1. Time Limit - The development to which this permission relates must be 

commenced not later than three years from the date of this permission. 
 

Reason:- 
 

To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 (as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004). 

 
 
2. Approved Plans - The development hereby permitted shall not be carried 

out otherwise than in complete accordance with the approved plans, 
particulars and specifications.  

 
Reason:-                                                                  

                                                                          
The Local Planning Authority consider it essential that the whole of the 
development is carried out and that no departure whatsoever is made from 
the details approved, since the development would not necessarily be 
acceptable if partly carried out or carried out differently in any degree from 
the details submitted. Also, in order that the development accords with 
Development Control Policies Development Plan Document Policy DC61. 

 
3. H
[...]
tive locations to the preferred options stipulated in that agreement. 
Consent is required to enable the operators of the proposed facility to address a 
shortfall in the waste fuel available to them from the preferred facilities. It is 
recommended that written consent be given to source fuel from elsewhere, subject 
to final consent from Head of Development and Building Control. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
That the Committee delegate its authority to the Head of Development and Building 
Control to approve written requests to source waste fuel from given locations, 
subject to a sequential assessment being submitted demonstrating that as much 
fuel as possible is sourced in descending order of priority from the preferred 
locations   and then from the wider ELWA area, prior to waste being imported from 
further afield commensurate with the continued economic viability of the 
Development. 
 
 
                                              REPORT DETAIL 

 
 

 
1.1 Planning permission was issued on 30th August, 2012 for the construction of 

a Sustainable Energy Facility comprising the erection and operation of a 
gasification and power generation plant, along with associated buildings, 
plant and infrastructure. The proposed facility would make use of processed 
waste material as a fuel source in the generation of renewable energy. This 
waste fuel is known as solid recovered fuel (SRF), and the legal agreement 
associated with this planning consent, requires, for sustainability reasons, 
that the SRF be sourced from given facilities, located in close proximity to 
the proposed plant. However, the legal agreement allows for the applicant to 
seek written approval for the SRF to be sourced from other locations, where 
it would not be possible for them to achieve the desired supply of SRF from 
those facilities stipulated.  

 
1.2 The associated legal agreement, dated 30th August, 2012, states that: 
 

2.1 Subject to paragraph 2.2 of this Schedule, the Owner sh
[...]
ay Park. Demolition of the 
existing kennels to facilitate the 
erection of six chalets alongside the 
conversion of three existing buildings 
to holiday let units. Provision for off-
street parking for 12 vehicles, soft 
landscaping and refuse facilities. 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Helen Oakerbee (Planning Control 
Manager) 01708 432800 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

Local Development Framework 
London Plan 
National Planning Policy 
 

Financial summary: 
 
 

None 

 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 

Clean, safe and green borough      [x] 
Excellence in education and learning     [] 
Opportunities for all through economic, social and cultural activity [x] 
Value and enhance the life of every individual    [x] 
High customer satisfaction and a stable council tax   [] 

 

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 95



 
 
 

 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 
This planning application proposes the demolition of the existing kennels, cattery, 
office, and various out buildings and the change of use of the site to a small holiday 
park, comprising 9 accommodation units, along with associated landscaping, 
surfacing, and other works. 
      
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
That the proposal is unacceptable as it stands but would be acceptable subject to 
the applicant entering into a Section 106 Legal Agreement under the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended), to secure the following obligation: 
 

•  That the proposed holiday accommodation units not be used for 
holiday letting only and not for unrestricted residential purposes 

 

• The Council’s reasonable legal fees shall be paid prior to completion 
of the agreement and if for any reason the agreement is not 
completed the Council’s reasonable legal fees shall be paid in full; 
 

• The Council’s planning obligation monitoring fees shall be paid prior 
to completion of the agreement. 

. 
 
That Staff be authorised to enter into a legal agreement to secure the above an
[...]
on and the availability of public car parking nearby. 

HIGHWAY/PARKING 

For the reasons outlined within the report the proposed change of use is considered to be 
harmful to the retailing function of the town centre contrary to Policy DC16 of the Local 
Development Framework Core Strategy and Development Control Policies Development Plan 
Document and the National Planning Policy Framework. Refusal is recommended accordingly. 

KEY ISSUES/CONCLUSIONS 

Page 165



Page 166

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES
	5 P0071.13 - UPMINSTER CEMETERY
	6 P0558.12 - LAND ADJACENT TO FAIRVIEW INDUSTRIAL ESTATE
	scanned

	7 P0030.13 - WHITEHOUSE KENNELS, ST MARY'S LANE, UPMINSTER
	8 A0002.13 - 63 PETTITS LANE, ROMFORD
	9 P1474.12 - HAROLD COURT PRIMARY SCHOOL
	10 P1501.12 - TOWERS INFANTS SCHOOL, OSBORNE ROAD, HORNCHURCH
	11 P1443.12 - RISE PARK INFANTS SCHOOL, ANNAN WAY, ROMFORD
	12 PLANNING APPLICATIONS - SEE INDEX AND REPORTS
	com_rep_full




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

REGULATORY SERVICES COMMITTEE 
Havering Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 

14 March 2013 (7.30  - 9.45 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

11 

Conservative Group 
 

Barry Oddy (in the Chair) Barry Tebbutt (Vice-Chair), 
Sandra Binion, Jeffrey Brace, Frederick Osborne, 
Garry Pain and +Steven Kelly 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Linda Hawthorn and Ron Ower 
 

Labour Group 
 

Paul McGeary 
 

Independent Residents 
Group 

+David Durant 
 

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Robby Misir and Mark 
Logan. 
 
+Substitute members: Councillor Steven Kelly (for Robby Misir) and Councillor 
David Durant (for Mark Logan) 
 
Councillors Rebecca Bennett, Damian White and Linda Van den Hende were also 
present for parts of the meeting. 
 
20 members of the public and a representative of the Press were present. 
 
Unless otherwise indicated all decisions were agreed with no vote against. 
 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency 
evacuation arrangements and the decision making process followed by the 
Committee. 
 
 
172 DISCLOSURE OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS  

 
Councillor Sandra Binion declared a non-pecuniary personal interest in item 
A0002.13 – 63 Pettits Lane. Councillor Binion advised that she knew of the 
applicant. Councillor Binion left the room during the discussion and took no 
part in the voting. 
 
Councillor Steven Kelly declared a non-pecuniary personal interest in item 
P0558.12 – Land to the west of Fairview Industrial Park, Rainham. 
Councillor Kelly advised that he was a Local Authority Representative on 



Regulatory Services Committee, 14 March 
2013 

 

 

 

the Board of ELWA. Councillor Kelly left the room during the discussion and 
took no part in the voting. 
 
 

173 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 31 January 2013 were agreed as a 
correct record, subject to the following additional comment, and signed by 
the Chairman. 
 
Minute 146 for Former Boyd Hall, St Mary’s Lane, Upminster will include the 
observation that of approximately 34 trees the subject of a Tree 
Preservation Order approximately 32 of the trees were either dead, dying or 
inferior.  
 
 

174 P0986.12 - 90 RAINHAM ROAD, RAINHAM  
 
The report before members detailed an application for the erection of a 
smoking shelter. 
 
The application had been brought before the Committee on 31 January 
2013 and was deferred to allow further information to be gathered. 
 
Members noted that one late letter of representation had been received. 
 
With its agreement Councillor Rebecca Bennett addressed the Committee. 
 
Councillor Bennett commented that she had visited the site again and 
disagreed with the officers’ report. Councillor Bennett stated that by having 
the barrier around the shelter this would alleviate the problem of overlooking 
on neighbouring properties. Councillor Bennett suggested that the shelter 
could be used between 18.30 hours and 22.30 hours Monday to Saturday 
with no use on a Sunday. 
 
During the debate members asked whether the applicant had applied for a 
certificate of lawfulness for the premises in particular in respect of a shed 
structure or was aware of the fact that he could make such an application. 
Members also discussed the issue of possible overlooking. 
 
The report recommended that planning permission be refused, however 
following a motion to grant planning permission which was carried with 9 
votes for and 2 abstentions it was RESOLVED that planning permission be 
granted subject to conditions (the precise wording of which to be delegated 
to the Head of Development and Building Control to cover the hours of use 
of the shelter, boundary treatment around the perimeter of the roof and a 
lighting scheme be included. 
 
The Reason for Approval based on the reasoning of members in balancing 
policy in particular Policy DC61 against all other material considerations was 



Regulatory Services Committee, 14 March 
2013 

 

 

 

that planning conditions covering hours of use of the shelter, boundary 
treatment around the perimeter of the roof and a lighting scheme could 
mediate any significant adverse impacts the proposed development might 
otherwise have on amenity. 
 
The vote for the motion to approve and resolution were both carried by 9 
votes to 0 with 2 abstentions. 
 
Councillors Brace and Durant abstained from voting. 
 
 

175 P1501.12 - TOWERS INFANTS SCHOOL, OSBORNE ROAD, 
HORNCHURCH  
 
This application had been brought before members as the application site 
was Council owned. The application sought full planning permission for a 
single storey extension with three classrooms and hard standing play areas 
and an extension to the car park. 
 
With its agreement Councillor Damian White addressed the Committee. 
 
Councillor White commented that although he agreed there was a need for 
extra school places in the borough, an overwhelming number of local 
residents were opposed to the expansion of the school. The main reason for 
the opposition was the extra vehicular movements that the proposal would 
attract with parents dropping off and picking up children from the school. 
Councillor White asked that consideration be given to include extra 
conditions covering speed limits, speed humps and dedicated drop off 
points. 
 
During the debate members discussed condition 4 regarding parking 
restrictions and it was unanimously agreed that the review of parking 
restrictions should come into place with immediate effect and that a school 
travel plan be introduced. 
 
It was RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the 
conditions as set out in the report and to include an amendment to condition 
4 that the review of parking restrictions which was  to  take place within 18 
months of the development being brought into use should take place 
immediately on the development coming into use and to include additional 
conditions covering times of construction and a construction method 
statement. The precise wording of the additional condition to be settled 
under delegated authority by the Head of Development and Building 
Control. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 14 March 
2013 

 

 

 

176 A0002.13 - 63 PETTITS LANE, ROMFORD  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED that 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report. 
 
As stated at the beginning of the minutes Councillor Sandra Binion declared 
a personal interest in application A0002.13. Councillor Binion advised that 
she knew of the applicant. Councillor Binion left the room during the 
discussion and took no part in the voting. 
 
 

177 P0030.13 - WHITEHOUSE KENNELS, ST MARY'S LANE, UPMINSTER  
 
 
The report before members detailed an application proposing the demolition 
of the existing kennels, cattery, office, and various out buildings and the 
change of use of the site to a small holiday park, comprising 9 
accommodation units, along with associated landscaping, surfacing, and 
other works. 
 
Members were advised that the first bullet point on page 96 of the agenda 
was to be deleted and replaced with the following: 
 

 That the proposed holiday accommodation comprising 9 units to be 
used solely as holiday lets and for no other purpose and that the 
seasonal occupation as holiday lettings be restricted to 10 months in 
any calendar year, the precise dates of the restrictions to be agreed 
or in default of agreement be set by the Council. 

 That the applicant/owner of the application site agreed that on the 
issue of the Decision Notice pursuant to the Planning Application 
(Reference P0030.13) the following certificates of Existing Lawful 
Use or Development (certificates) granted under Section 191 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) have no further 
legal effect in respect of the unrestricted use of accommodation units 
existing on site for unrestricted residential use. For the avoidance of 
doubt from the issue of the Decision Notice the units subject to the 
following Certificates shall no longer be used lawfully for unrestricted 
residential use: 
 

1. Certificate reference E0014.00 issued on 29 August 2002 
2. Certificate reference E0012.11 issued on 6 March 2012 
3. Certificate reference E0022.12 issued on 8 March 2013 

 
In accordance with the public speaking arrangements, the Committee was 
addressed by an objector with a response by the applicant. 
 
With its agreement, Councillor Linda Van den Hende addressed the 
Committee. 
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 14 March 
2013 

 

 

 

Councillor Van den Hende commented that the application site was on 
Green Belt land the proposal was detrimental to the adjacent occupiers. 
Councillor Van den Hende also commented that cars and children’s play 
areas would be detrimental to noise levels. Councillor Van den Hende 
advised that the proposed change of use from a cattery/kennels to a holiday 
park would be visually intrusive and asked that that the Committee 
considered refusing planning permission. 
 
During the debate mention was made of a possible condition or planning 
obligation that if the cattery/kennels were removed then the land had to be 
returned to the Green Belt and could not be built on. 
 
Following a brief adjournment to check the files taken to committee for 
evidence of such a condition or planning obligation, it was AGREED that the 
application be deferred to enable the planning history to be checked 
pursuant to the assertion that there may exist a condition or planning 
obligation attached to the site which requires the removal of all the 
structures should the cattery/kennels use ever cease and the return of the 
land to open land within the Green Belt. 
 
      

178 P0071.13 - UPMINSTER CEMETERY  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED that 
subject to no contrary direction by the Secretary of State exercising powers 
to call-in the application following the notification of the application to 
Secretary of State that the proposal be granted planning permission subject 
to the conditions as set out in the report, and amendment to conditions  4, 6 
and 7  to reflect phasing and drawing numbers, on expiry of a period of 21 
days beginning with the date which the Secretary of State told the authority 
in writing is the date they received the material specified in paragraph 10 of 
Circular 02/2009. 
 
 

179 P0558.12 - LAND ADJACENT TO FAIRVIEW INDUSTRIAL ESTATE  
 
Members considered the report and following a brief debate RESOLVED to 
delegate its authority to the Head of Development and Building Control to 
approve written requests pursuant to a Section 106 Agreement dated 30th 
August 2012 to source waste fuel from given locations, subject to a 
sequential assessment being submitted demonstrating that as much fuel as 
possible is sourced in descending order of priority from the preferred 
locations and then from the wider ELWA area, prior to waste being imported 
from further afield commensurate with the continued economic viability of 
the Development. 
 
The vote for the resolution was carried by 9 votes to 1. 
 
Councillor Durant voted against the resolution. 
 



Regulatory Services Committee, 14 March 
2013 

 

 

 

As mentioned previously in the minutes Councillor Steven Kelly declared a 
non-pecuniary personal interest in item P0558.12 – Land to the west of 
Fairview Industrial Park, Rainham. Councillor Kelly advised that he was a 
Local Authority Representative on the Board of ELWA. Councillor Kelly left 
the room during the discussion and took no part in the voting. 
 
 

180 P1474.12 - HAROLD COURT PRIMARY SCHOOL  
 
Members considered the report and without debate RESOLVED that 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report. 
 
 

181 P0058.13 - 2 WILLOW PARADE, MOOR LANE, CRANHAM  
 
On the advice of staff it was RESOLVED that consideration of the matter be 
deferred to enable further publicity to be carried out. 
 
 

182 P1443.12 - RISE PARK INFANTS SCHOOL, ANNAN WAY, ROMFORD  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED that 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report. 
 
 

183 P1563.12 - GAYNESBOROUGH, LITTLE GAYNES LANE, UPMINSTER  
 
The Committee considered the report and without debate RESOLVED that 
planning permission be granted subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report. 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


